SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1752

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Turner High School boys swimming and diving team for winning their first state championship event.

WHEREAS, The Turner High School Golden Bears boys swimming and diving team competed in the Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 5-1A state swimming meet on February 16-18, 2017, in Topeka; and

WHEREAS, The Golden Bears won their first state championship event in school history by winning the gold medal in the 200 freestyle relay; and

WHEREAS, The Golden Bears' winning time of 1:29.21 broke the previous meet record set by Wichita Heights High School in 2015; and

WHEREAS, Members of the relay team are: Seniors Gabe Pena, Thomas Xiong and Ashton Chowning; and junior Ethan Harrity; and

WHEREAS, The team is led by coaches Ryan Lee and Sophie Pena; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Alan Penrose is the proud principal of Turner High School: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Turner High School boys swimming and diving team for winning their first state championship event, and we wish them success in their future endeavors; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Pettey.

Senate Resolution No. 1752 was sponsored by Senator Pat Pettey.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.